502864064 06/24/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2910661

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW HINES	06/16/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STARSHIP ENTERPRISES, LLC	
Street Address:	1258 BIRCH STREET	
City:	BOONTON	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07005	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13674094

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-568-6400

Email: MGORDON@VKLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: FREDERICK W. DOUR
Address Line 1: VOLPE & KOENIG

Address Line 2: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SEL3-PT003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FREDERICK W. DOUR
SIGNATURE:	/Frederick W. Dour/
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SEL3-PT003; Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=SEL3-PT003; Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502864064 REEL: 033163 FRAME: 0343

## ASSIGNMENT

Andrew Hines residing at 1258 Birch Street, Boonton, NJ 07005, a citizen of The United States of America (hereafter "the undersigned"), is the inventor of DEVICE, SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSFERRING A PERSON FROM A

HORIZONTAL TO A SITTING POSITION OR VICE VERSA

for which the undersigned executed an application for United States Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. 13/674,094, filed November 11, 2012.

Starship Enterprises, LLC a corporation, having a place of business at 1258 Birch Street, Boonton, NJ 07005, (hereafter referred to as "the assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said invention and all patent applications thereon, including, but not limited to, the application for United States Letters Patent entitled as above, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or other treaty.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The undersigned warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

1 of 2

3060793-1

EXECUTED under seal on this	day of	UNE,	2014
-----------------------------	--------	------	------

Andrew Hines (L.S.)

2 of 2

3060793-1

**RECORDED: 06/24/2014** 

PATENT REEL: 033163 FRAME: 0345